Project: COMPTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT- FOOTBALL

FIELD
Uit BT Mg
ADDENDUM NO. 1
Date: June 17, 2015
Owner: Compton Community College District
1111 E. Artesia BLVD
Compton, CA 90221
(310) 900-1600
Architect: Ghataode Bannon Architects LLP

760 W. 168" Street, unit B
Costa Mesa, CA 92627
(714) 665-8030

The clarifications, maodifications, changes, additions, and/or deletions contained herein shall be
incarporated within the construction documents for the project. Such information shall take precedence
over that previously published.

GENERAL
Item No. 1.1
Description: Add the attached Pre-Bid RFI Responses for the following RFI:
1. PB0O1
2. PB002
3. PB003
4, PB004
5. PBQ005
6. PB006
7. PB0O7
8. PB0O08
9. PB009
10. PB010
11. PB0O11
12. PBO12
13. PB013
Item No. 1.2
Description: Add the Attached Electrical & Low Voltage Drawings & Specifications
1. DRAWINGS:

a. E101- Electrical Symbols List
b. E101- Electrical Site Plan
c. E201- Single Line Diagram and Enlarged Electrical Room

ADDENDUM NO 1
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Project: COMPTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT- FOOTBALL FIELD

ADDENDUM NO. 1
Date: June 17, 2015
Page 2 of 2

d. E301- Electrical Details
e. FE401- Electrical Specifications

f. E402- Electrical Specifications

Hem No. 1.3 Replaced Specifications
Description: Replace the following specification sections with the attached version as
foliows:
1. Section 11 68 33
2. Section 00 43 50

ltem No. 1.4 Rodent Control
Description: Provide rodent control per the following specification:

A, Pest Control: Engage pest-control service to recommend
practices to minimize atlraction and harboring of rodents,
roaches, and other pests and to perform extermination and
control procedures at regular intervals so Project will be
free of pests and their residues at Substantial Completion,
Perform  comntrol  operations  lawfully, using
environmentally safe materials,

ltem No. 1.5 Soils Reports

Description: Soils Report Dated June 8, 2015
Alternative Site Preparation Recommendations Dated June 10, 2015

END CF ADDENDUM NO, 1

ADDENDUM NO 1
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COMPTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

CAMPUS FOOTBALL FIELD

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
{For PCM3 Use Only)

PCM3 #

(ALL LINE ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED PRIOR TC SUBMITTAL)

TO: PCMS, Inc.
ckober@pem3.com

Ref No.:

FROM: P.H, Hagopian Centragtor, Ine.

FaxNo: 714-543-5828 .
Site CCCD Foothall Fietd

Bid Pack: 1

TradaneiBP Na.

DWG. REF.: C003 Tabled

Spec.Reft

RFINo.

1 -
Bid Pkg. RFI Ho.

Date:

Description of Prohlem ! Clarificatlon / Information Required:

Is Geo Grid altemative per square foot or entire fisld or some other unit?

Drawings attached -

Proposed Solution:

Question By: P. H. Hagopian Contractor,Ine. Date: 6/16/2015
Response: Entire Field
Digita'ly s'gned by Bratt Houser
Response By: B rett Dz cn=Brett Houser, o=GBA LLP, Date: e
c—nr;a'l=bhnuser@gbarch,’lects.nel,
Revlewed By; HQU ser e Date:

COMPTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
CAMPUS FOOTBALE. FIELD

> Dater2015.06.17 10:55:55 -07'00"

REFFQORM
SECTION 01 30 50-24



COMPTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
CAMPUS FOOTBALL FIELD

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
PCM3 # {For PCM3 Use Only)

(AEL LINE ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL)

RFINo.
1 -2
TQ: PCM3, Inc. Ref No.: i Phy, RFT Na.,
ckober@ocm3.com

FROM: P.H. Hagoplan Contractor, Inc, DWG, REF.: C003 Tabled .
Fax No: 714-543-5825

Site CCCD Football Field

Spec, Ref:
Bid Pack: 1 Date: 6116/2015
T Trada notBP N, TTTTTTTT Tt
Description of Problem ! Clarification ! Information Required:
is asphalt section of 3" intended to be intwo 1 12" It
Question By: P. H. Hagopian Contractor, inc. Date: 6M6/2015

Response:

.JThe surface course of type D2 asphalt shall be 1" thick.
1The base course of type C2 asphalt shall be 2" thick.
Ron Canedy, FPL & Associates

16-17-2015 T
= Diaitalhesianed be Reat: Halser o
5 rett DN: cn=Brett Houser, o=GBA,
kkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkk ALPou - e e ~
R B H email=bhouserg@gbarchitects.ne Dat
aspalse By, 1€y tesUS CLLH
O u S e r Date: 2015.06.17 10:58:57 -0700"
Reviewed By: Date: .
COMPTON COMMUNITY COLEEGE DISTRICT RFi FORM

CAMPUS FOOTBALL FIELD SECTION 01 30 50-24



COMPTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
CAMPUS FOOTBALL FIELD

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
PCM3 # {For PCM3 Use Only}

{ALL LINE ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL)

RFi No.
1 -3
TO: PCM3, Inc. Ref No.: &4 Piy. RFI 1%,
ckober@pcm3.com
FROM: P.H. Hagopian Contractor,In¢c. DWG.REF.:

Fax No: 714-543-5825
Site CCCD Football Field

Spec. Ref:
Bid Pack: 1 Date: __6/6/2015_

TFrada et BPD.CTTTTT

Pescription of Prohlem ! Clarification f Information Required:
Itwas discussed at the Job walk that a laydown area adjacent to the stadium on the east side would be

the Gontractor would need to blade it off, remove grass from area, dispose of grass and

lons are shown on the drawings. Is the laydown required?

Drawings attached -

_i’;éﬁas_éd Solution:

Question By: P, H. Hagoplan Contractor, Inc. Date: 61612015

Response: Yes a laydown area Is required for the displaced soil from the field (soil only) and for

delivery and staging area for the KYA provided materials for the synthetic turf. This

... laydown area will remain under security provided by this contractoruntifall

materials areinstalled,

ResponseBy: Pate:

Reviewed By: Date: .

COMPTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT RFIFORM
CAMPUS FCOTBALL FIELD SECTION 01 30 50-24



COMPTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
CAMPUS FOOTBALL FIELD

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
PCM3 # (For PCM3 Use Only)

{ALL LINE ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL)

RFI No.
1 -_4
TO: PCM3, Inc. Ref No.: Bid Pig RFI1 Na.
ckober@pem3.com
FROM: P.H. Hagopian Contractor,Inc. DWG.REF.:.
FaxNo: 714-543-8825s
Site CCCD Football Field
Spec. Ref:
Bid Pack: 1 - Date: 6/16/2015

TTraderot BP T

Description of Problem / Clarification / Information Required:

first spraying weed Kill, applying rodent abatement measures, and removing weeds, then installing Pro Gold

No plan has been included to determine the quantity of Pro Gold require. Will Pro Gold be required? If so,

Please furnish plan and provide spec on rodent abatement and length of maintanance.

Drawings attached -

Proposed Solution:

Question By: P. H. Hagoplan Contractor, Inc. Date:  6/M6/2016

Response: 1. See attached site plan showing location outlined inred.

2, Provide per specification section 01 01 00 Scope of Work 1.2.A.1.J.

3. Existing contours to remain in place

4. See Addendum No. 1 Item 1.4 for rodent abatement requirements.

5. There is no maintenance required by this contractor.

. Digitzliy signed by Brett Houser "

Response By: 777B.r,e,tt.._.____._m:; cn=trett Houses, 0=GBA, Date:
LLP, ou,

Reviewed By: emzl=bhouseragbarchitects na Date:_

-——) - — bels— — e
Uuse r Date- 20150617 16:35:34-07°00°

COMPTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT RFIFORM
CAMPUS FOOTBALL FIELD SECTION 01 30 50-24
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COMPTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
CAMPUS FOOTBALL FIELD

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
PCM3 # {For PCM3 Use Only)

(ALL LINE ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL)

RFiNo.
1 -_5&
TO: PCM3, Inc. Ref No.: 84 Prg. RFl No.
ckober@pem3.com
FROM: P.H. Hagopian Contractor, Inc. . DWG. REF.:

Fax No: 714-543-5825
Site CCCD Football Field

Spec. Ref: 02 21 33 Paragraph 1.6

BldPack: 1 Date:  6Me/2015

Tradandt 8P NS,

Description of Problem / Clarification / Information Required:

Are arial photographs of the entire job site taken prior to the start of construction, monthly, and at the

conclusion of construction required?

Drawings attached -

Proposed Solution:

Question By: P. H. Hagopian Contractor, Ine. Date: 6/16/2015

response:  Arial Photographs specified in section 02 21 33 Part |
____________ _1.6 will not be required for this project. .

T T Dighaliy stgned by Brett Houser
Response By: ON: cn=Brett Houser, 0=GBA. LLP, Date:

B rett H 0 u Se r 2::1'a'\I:bhouserggbarchhecls,ne:

Reviewed By: =Us Date: e

" Date: 2015.06.16 19:11:25 -07'00°

COMPTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE BISTRICT
CAMPUS FOOTBALL FIELD

RFIFORM
SECTION 01 30 50-24



COMPTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
CAMPUS FOOTBALL FIELD

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
PCM3 # (For PCM3 Use Only)

{ALL LINE ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL)

RFI No.
1 _-_6
TO: PCM3, Inc. Ref No.: Bid Prg. RFT 1.
ckober@pcm3.com
FROM: PH. Hagopfan Contractor, Inc., DWG. REF.:
Fax No: 714-543-5826
Site CCCD Football Field
Spec.Ref: _ 116833-#1.1A2
Bid Pack: 1 Pate: ~ eMef2016

TTraderetBPHA.

Description of Problem / Clarification / lnformation Required:

spec section 68 33 61 states the goal post footings are Owner fumished and installed. Which is it?

Drawings attached - S

Proposed Solution:

Question By: P. H. Hagopfan Gontractor, Inc. Date: __ 611612015

response: V€ doON't have section 68 33 61 in this project. Goal post
~ footings shall be OFO!.

Digitally slgned by Brett Houser
Response ByBrett DN;: cn=Brett Houser, 0=G3A, Date: _

i el
email=bhouserggbarchitectsnet Date:

Reviewed By: . e AR I
H 6 u Se r ?;{:;Szms.oa.m 19:17:13 0700

RFIFORM

COMPTCN COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
SECTION 01 30 50-24

CAMPUS FOOTBALE FIELD




COMPTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
CAMPUS FOOTBALL FIELD

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
PCM3 # {For PCM3 Use Qnly)

{ALL LINE ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL}

RFI No.
1 -7
TO: PCM3, Inc. Ref No.: Bid Py RFI Ho.
ckober@pem3.com
FROM: P.H. Hagopian Contragtor, Inc. DWG.REF.:
Fax No: 714-543-5825
Site CCCD Foothall Field
Spec. Ref: 01 01 048.06
Bld Pack: 1 Date: __Bi1sl2018 o

“Vrada et B80T

Description of Problem / Clarification / Information Required:

construction area, the lay down area and will be coordinated with Campus Police from July 1- August 31,
2015".

Does this mean that a security guard wili need to he there all hours that the Cantractor's

Superintendent Is not there including weekends, holidays, ete?

Drawings attached «

'I"vrvﬁinﬁased Solution:

Question By: £. H. Hagopian Contractor, Inc. Date: 61612015
Yes

Response:

e vﬁw—er—rfeﬁtftm”ﬂ*” ~TUIgENy sighed by Biett Houser
Oh:en=Brett Houser, 0=GBA LLP,
Response By: Date:

oM -
emzil=bhauserigbzrchitectsnet,

Reviewed By: HO U S e r ---——-;l:::-zols.o&uﬂm«n o700 Date:

COMPTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT RFEFORM
CAMPUS FOOTBALL FIELD SECTION 01 30 50-24



COMPTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
CAMPUS FOOTBALL FIELD

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
PCM3 & (For PCM3 Use Only)

(ALL LINE |TEMS MUST BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL)

RFI No.
1 -8
TO: PCM3, Inc. Ref No.: 2id Phg RF] Ho.
ckober@gcms,com
FROM: P.H. Hagoplan Contractor, n¢. DWG,REF.: .
FaxNo: 714.543-.5825 ..
Site CCCD Football Field
Spec. Ref: 01 01 00-07 R
BidPack: 14 Date: 616/2016_

T dadanetBR

Description of Problem ! Clarification / Information Required:
Is Contractor responsible to remove synthetic turf contractor's debris and keep site ¢lean for synthetic turf

contractor's operations? Is Contractor responsible for any damage done by synthetic turf contractor as it

_pertains to items fisted in 01 01 00-06 item C. _ - . .

Drawings attached -

Question By: #. H. Hagopian Contraglor, lnc. Date: . SM6/2015

Response: 1. Yes

2. No
Digitally signed by Brett Houser
Response By: Br_e_t_t __________ _DN:en=Srett Houser, 0=GBA,LLP, Dater
ou,
Reviewed By:Hk ... email=bhouserggbarchitedsnet, Date:
=S
0 U Se r Date: 2015.06.17 11:03:45 <07 00"

RFIFORM

COMPTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
SECTION 01 30 50-24

CAMPUS FOOTBALL FIELD



COMPTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
CAMPUS FOOTBALL FIELD

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
PCM3 # {For PCM3 Use Only)

{ALL LINE ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL)

RFI No,
1 _-_9
TO: PCM3, Inc. Ref No.: Bid Pig. RFI Lo
ckober@gcm:i.com
FROM: P H. Hagoplan Contractor, Ine, . PWG, REF.. _

FaxMNo: 714-543-5825 ...
Site CCCD Football Field

Spac.Reft

BidPack: 1 Date:  8NM62015
Tizda nit BP Ha,

Description of Problem [ Clarification ! Information Requlred:

Regarding spec section 01 81 00-06 ttem c. Please provide the value of Kya's products and sevices that

Contractor will be safe keeping so that Contractor may detenmine the risk.

Proposed Solution:

Question By: P, H. Hagopian Contractor, Inc, Date: 6/16/2015

Response: 1-million dollers ($1 ,000,00000)

. Digitally sfgned by Brett Houser .
Response By: _Br_e_t_t__________ _Di:cn=Bratt Houser,n-GBA, L1P, Date:
ou,

emaifsbhouser@gbacchilects.nel, Date:

Reviewed By: 1 r o 1 o o, S*sihouwseagend R
H O use r VE)‘:;‘:QO!S,O&I?HMAQ-OTDO'

COMPTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT RF| FORM
CAMPUS FOOTBALL FIELD SECTION 01 30 50-24



COMPTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
CAMPUS FOOTBALL FIELD

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
PCM3 # {For PCM3 Use Only)

{ALL LINE ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL)

RFi No,
1 -_10
TO: PCM3,Inc. Ref No.: Bid Pkg. RFL T,
ckober@pem3.com
FROM: P.H. Hagopian Contractor, Inc. DWG. REF.: o
Fax No: 714-543-5825
Site CCCD Football Field
Spec.Ref:
Bid Pack: 1 Date:  _  6M62015

CTrage paBRTSTTTTTT

Description of Problem / Clarification / Information Required:

The construction schedule is extremely aggressive. Will the District make its inspectors available for

overtime and weekand work at no extra cost? Or if there is an extra cost, how much will it be?

Drawings attached -

_I_”_n:oposed Solution:

Question By: P. H. Hagopian Contractar, Inc. Date: B6/16/2018

response: Y €8, the inspector will be available for overtime and
~ weekend work at no extra cost {o the contractor.

B rett Digitafly signed by Brelt Houser
2| H: , 0=GBA, LLP,
Response By: | Dt on=Brett Houser, 0=GBA, patee.

emafl=bhouserggbarchitects.net,

i By: = Date:
Reviewed By HOUS EF — -G wor ate

COMPTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
CAMPUS FOOTBALL FIELD

REIFORM
SECTION 01 30 50-24



COMPTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

CAMPUS FOOTBALL FIELD

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
PCM3 # {For PCM3 Use Only)

(ALL LINE ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL)

TO: PCM3, Inc. Ref No.:
ckober@pcm3.com

RFI No.
1 -_1
B Pig. RFI No.

FROM: P.H, Hagopian Contractor, Inc. _ DWG. REF.:

Fax No: 714-543-5826
Site CCCD Football Field

Spec. Ref!

Bid Pack: 1 N Date: ..

Tfrade otBP Na.

L Bi1612016

Dascription of Prohlem / Clarification / Information Required:

We could not see the liability Insurance limit required. What are they?

Question By: P, H. Hagopian Contractor, Inc. Date: _  gHel2ei5
Response: O
See attached revised Certificate of Insurance Spec Section 00-43-50.
Response By: B rett_ _Digitally Sgnad by Breit Houser Bate:
ON:cn=Brett Housér, 0=GBA, LLP,
Reviewed By: i barchectsne, pate:.

c=Us
O u Se r Dates 2015.06.17 15015807 00°

COMPTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
CAMPUS FOOTBALL FIELD

RFEIFORM
SECTION 01 30 £0-24



COMPTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
CAMPUS FOOTBALL FIELD

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
PCM3 # {For PCM3 Use Only)

{ALL LINE ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL)

RFiNo.
1 - 12
TO: PCM3, Inc. RefNo.: B3 Phg. RFI Ha.
ckober@pem3.com
FROM: P.H. Hagopian Contractor, Ing. DWG.REF.:
Fax No: 714-543-5825
Site CCCD Football Field
Spec, Ref:
BldPack: 1 Date: _ 6162015
Trada not BP No.
Description of Problem f Clarification / Information Required:
is there a soils report and will it be made available? .
Drawings attached -
Proposed Solution: T
Question By: P. H. Hagopian Contractor, litc. Date: 6/16/2016

response: Y8, there is a soils report and it is being made
___available. Please see Addendum No. 1

B " 'Digitally Signed by Brett Havser” 7 T T T T
Response By: rett DN: en=Brett Houser, 0=GBA, Date:

—+£LP-0u; O,
email=bhouser@gbarchitects.n
Reviewed By: | | o o o o ete=US Date:
H OUSerl oaeniswiinos
0700
COMPTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT RFiFORM

CAMPUS FOOTBALL FIELD SECTION 01 30 50-24



COMPTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
CAMPUS FOOTBALL FIELD

REQUEST FOR INFORMATICN
PCM3 # {For PCM3 Use Only)

{ALL LINE ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL}

RFI No.
1_-_13
TO:  PCMS, Ing. Ref No.: B3 Pag RFl Mo,
ckobar@pcm3.com
FROM: PH. Hagopian Contractor,Inc., DWG.REF.: L.

Fax No: 714-543-5826
Site CCCD Football Field

Spec. Ref:

BidPaek: 1 Date: ___6Ms/2015
Treda rot BP Ho.

Description of Problem f Clariflcation f Infonmation Required:

Drawings attached -

Proposed Solution:

Question By: P. H. Hagopian Contractor, Inc. Date: &Mel201s

response:  INO organics will be allowed.

. Digitatiy signed by Brett Houser .
Response By: ,B,re,ttmm +ve e D CReBeett Houser, 0=GBA, LLP, Date:

ou,
email=bhouser@gbarchitectsnet, Date:

ReviewedBy: 4 , __ emal-bhousereghs
H O u Se r E);le: 2015.06.17 11:1125-0700°

COMPTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT RFIFORM
CAMPUS FOOTBALL FIELD SECTION 01 30 50-24




COMPTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

REQUEST FOR CLARIFICATION
PCM3 # (For PCiM3 Use Only)
(ALL LINE JTEMS MUST BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL)

RFC No.
TO: PCM3 Ref No.: BP #01 o1 /‘1L
ckober@mpem3,com —
B3 FRY. RFC NG,

FROM: Ohno Construction ohnoce@comeast.net DWG. REF.: None

Fax No: 619-278-8761

Site: CCCD Footbhall Field

Spec.Ref. 004350

Bid Pack: Football Fleld Date: 6/16/2015

Hamg not BP No.

Description of Problem f Clarification / Information Required:

Please ctarify what levels of insurance per category must be provided by the contractor and if these same levels

Drawings attached -

Proposed Solutior Fill In required insurance levels on the sample certificate of insurance

Question By: Ohno Construction Date: 611612016

Response:

See attached revised Cettificate of Insurance Spec Section 00-43-50.

RespongeBY: pate:.
Reviewed By: Date:
COMPTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT REQUEST FOR CLARIFIATION FORM

CAMPUS FOOTBALL FIELD SECTION 0043 101



COMPTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
CAMPUS FOOTBALL FIELD

SECTION 11 68 33 — FOOTBALL FIELD EQUIPMENT

PART 1 - GENERAL

1.1

A,

1.2

A

1.3

A

1.4

A

SUMMARY

Section Includes

1. Equipment as scheduled
2, Installation of required concrete footings
SUBMITTALS

Shop drawings, certified and stamped by manufacturer's engineer, showing plan layout of equipment,
footing, mounting holts dimensions, anchorages, and related installation detail for each type of
equipment specified,

Product data on operating equipment, characteristics and limitations.

Product data.

Three samples of materials and finishes.

Manufacturer's installation instructions.

Operation and maintenance data. Including data for maintaining operating equipment, type and
frequency of lubrication, generat instructions far maintaining finishes and prevention of deterioration.

QUALITY ASSURANCE

Manufacturer: company with minimum 5-years experience manufacturing athletic equipment for high
school project similar in scale and complexity to those required for this project.

WARRANTY
Provide a 2-Year Warranty against defect in materials and installation commencing on Date of Certified

Completion on equipment. Upon written notice form Owner they shall promptly, without cost, and with
least practicable inconvenience to Owner correct such defects.

PART 2 - PRODUCTS

2.1

A

MANUFACTURERS

Acceptable Manufacturers. Products of following manufacturers form basis for design and quality
intended.

1. Porter Athletic Equipment Company, Chatsworth, CA
2. Draper, Inc., Spicefand, IN

3. AALCO, 8t. Louis, MO

COMPTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT FOOTBALL FIELD EQUIPMENT

CAMPUS FOOTBALL FIELD SECTION 11 68 331
June 17, 2015 Addendum No. 1



2.2

A.

B.

C.

COMPTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
CAMPUS FOOTBALL FIELD

4, Jaypro Sports Inc., Waterford, CT

5. PW Athletic Equipment, Prescott, AZ

6. Aluminum Athletic Equipment (AAE), West Conshohockern, PA

7. Spalding Equipment/BPI/American Athletic, Inc., Jefferson, 1A

8. Sportsfield Specialties Inc., Dethi, NY

8, ACO Paolymer Products, Inc.

10.  Or equal, approved in accordance with Bivision 01, General Requirements, for substitutions,
MATERIALS

Concrete for Footings: Minimum 4500 psi compressive strength at 28 days and maximum 4-inch slump
at placement.

Reinforcing Steel: Provide cage reinforcement of No, 5 deformed bars in accordance with ASTM A 615,
Grade 60, unless otherwise indicated.

Athletic Equipment

1. See Schedule of Athletic Equipment in Section 3.4 below.

PART 3 - EXECUTION

31 INSPECTION

A Verify that structural supports, anchor bolts and backing are ready to receive work,

B. Verify that proper power supply is available.

C. Beginning instaitation means acceptance of existing conditions and preparatory work of others.
3.2 INSTALLATION

A, Install system and components in accordance with manufacturer's instructions,

B. Install internal electrical wiring, conduits, junction boxes, transformers, circuit breakers and auxiliary

components required,

C. Support and anchor equipment and component assemblies per manufacturer's instructions.

D. Install concrete footings according to manufacturer’s details.
33 TEST AND ADJUST

A. Test and adjust systems for proper function.
34 SCHEDULE OF ATHLETIC EQUIPMENT
COMPTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT FOOTBALL FIELD EQUIPMENT
CAMPUS FOOTBALL FIELD SECTION 11 68 33-2

June 17, 2015 Addendum No. 1



COMPTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
CAMPUS FOOTBALL FIELD

A, Communications Box

1. Base: Combox 3500 as manufactured by Sportsfield Specialties, Inc., Dethi, NY. P.O. Box 231,
41155 State Highway 10, Delhi, NY, 13753. (888) 875-3343.

a, Box: 3/16" (0.1875") Aluminum Construction, Welded Frame with Open Bottom Having the
Following Attributes:

1) 30°L x 18"W x 14"H (Fulil Size) Custom Sizes Available Upon Request

2) 148" {0.125") Aluminum Adjustable Main Cover Support Ledge

3) 3/16" (0.1875") Aluminum Removable Divider Panel (Full Size Only)

4) Integrated Synthetic Infill Turf Attachment Ledge and ComBox® +Patented Infill
Retainer System with Flexible Gasket Seals (Synthetic Infill Turf Installation
Applications Cnly)

5) 1" PVC Drain Stub for Positive Drainage Connection.

h. Main Cover and Hand Hole(s): 1/8" ({0.125") Aluminum Construction
with the Following Aftributes:

1)  ComBox® + Patented Infill Retainer System with Flexible

2) Gasket Seals (Synthetic Infill Turf Installation Applications Only)

3) Pad Lockable Main Cover and Turn Lockable Hand Hole(s)

4) Wire Feed Cutouts Between Main Cover and Hand Hole{s)

5) Designed to Allow Synthetic Turf or Synthetic Track Material to be Adhered Directly
to the Aluminum Surface with Synthetic Adhesive and/or Mechanical Fasteners
Determined by Others

6)  Main Cover and Hand Hole(s) Style Synthetic Turf

C. Included Accessories:
1) Stainless Steel Leveling Bolts

2) Stainless Steel Assembly Hardware

3) Factory Provided 3/8" Perforated Drainage Holes in Main Cover and Hand Hole(s)
(Synthetic Infill Turf and Natural Grass Instalfation Applications Only)

4) Mode! Specific Instaliation Instructions

END OF SECTION
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COMPTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
1111 E. Artesia Blvd
Compton, California 90221
(310) 900-1600

Bid Pack #01 Project Number: CCCD-026

CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE

The undersigned, (the “Insurance
Company”), hereby certifies to Compton Community College District (the “District”) as
follows:

The following policies of insurance (“Policies”) have been issued by the Insurance
Company to (the “Insured”), and the policies are in
full force and effect as of the execution of this Certificate of Insurance:

Amount of Amount of
Policy Expiration Coverage: Coverage:
Number Date Type of Coverage Each Occurrence Aggregate
A. GENERAL LIABILITY
T Bodily Injury $ $
Property Damage $ $
Combined $ 1,000,000 $ 2,000,000
B. AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY
Bodily Injury (Each Person) $ $
Bodily Injury (All Persons) $ $
Combined $ 1,000,000 $ 1,000,000
C. EXCESS LIABILITY
Combined $ 5,000,000 $ 5,000,000
COMPTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE

CAMPUS FOOTBALL FIELD SECTION 00 43 50-1



The following types of coverage are included in said policies (indicate by “X” in space):

A.  GENERAL LIABILITY

Commercial General YES NO_
Comprehensive General YES NO_
Premises-Operations YES NO_
Explosion and Collapse Hazard YES NO_
Underground Hazard YES NO_
Products/Completed Operations YES NO_
Contractual Insurance YES NO__
Broad Form Property Damage NO_
Including Completed Operations YES

Independent Contractors YES NO
Personal Injury YES NO

B. AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY
Any Auto YES NO

C. EXCESS LIABILITY
Umbrella Form YES NO

D. EXCESS AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Umbrella Form YES NO
Other Than Umbrella Form
(Attach Explanation) YES NO

The District is named as an additional insured on all such policies, except as follows: (if
no exceptions, indicate "no exceptions”):

This Certificate of Insurance is not an insurance policy and does not amend, extend, or
alter the coverage afforded by the Policies listed herein. Notwithstanding any
requirement, term, or condition of any contract or other document with respect to which
this Certificate of Insurance may be issued or may pertain, the insurance afforded by
the Policies described herein is subject to all the terms, exclusions, and condition of
such Policies.

COMPTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE
CAMPUS FOOTBALL FIELD SECTION 00 43 50-2




The Insurance Company will give at least thirty (30) days written notice by certified mail
to the District and its architect or other designated consultant prior to any material
change or cancellation of said Policies.

The Insurance Company is admitied and licensed to do business in California, has an
agent for service of process in California, and has an “A” policyholder’s rating and a
financial size rating of at least Class VIli in accordance with the most current Best's Key
Rating Guide, Property-Casualty.

Certificates of Insurance shall include all specific insurance coverage’s set forth herein,
proper Project description, designation of the District as the Certificate Holder, a
statement that the insurance provided is primary to any insurance obtained by the
District and minimum of 30 days’ cancellation notice. Bidder shall also provide required
additional insured endorsement(s) designating all parties required in the General
Conditions. The additional insured endorsement shall be an ISO CG 20 10 (04/13), or
an ISO CG 20 38 (04/13), or their equivalent as determined by the District in its sole
discretion.

Dated: , 20

Named Insured Insurance Company
Street Address Street Address

City and State City and State

By:
(Signature of Company Representative)

Printed Name:

Title:

No substitution or revision to the above certificate form will be accepted. If the
insurance called for is provided by more than one insurance company, a separate
certificate in the exact above form shall be provided for each insurance company.

COMPTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE
CAMPUS FOOTBALL FIELD SECTION 00 43 50-3
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June 10,2015
Project No. 1337-CR
Compton Community College District

1111 East Artesia Boulevard
Compton, California 90221-5393

Attention: Ms. Linda Owens

Subject: Alternative Site Preparation Recommendations
Proposed Football Field Redevelopment
111 East Artesia Boulevard
City of Compton, Los Angeles County, California

Reference:  Limited Geotechnical and Pavement Evaluation, Proposed Football Field
Redevelopment, |l1] East Artesia Boulevard, City of Compton, Los Angeles
County, California; GeoTek, Inc., June 8, 2015

Dear Ms. Owens:

The referenced report presents earthwork recommendations for the proposed football field
redevelopment project on the campus of Compton Community College in the city of
Compton. The existing grass football field will be replaced with a synthetic turf field. The new
field will be underlain by three (3) inches of asphaltic concrete pavement over four (4) inches of
aggregate base. To assist in the preparation of the referenced report, six hand-auger borings
were excavated within the footprint of the football field. Undocumented fill consisting of
medium stiff sandy silts was encountered in all the explorations to a depth of approximately 2.5
feet. The earthwork recommendations presented in the report included removal and
recompaction of all undocumented fill. Since removal of all the fill is considered to be cost-
prohibitive, alternative recommendations are now being presented.

An alternative to overexcavation and recompaction of the undocumented fill would be to
remove the near-surface soils below the football field to a depth coincident with the top of the

proposed subgrade below the bottom of the aggregate base.

The exposed soils should be observed by a representative of this firm prior to processing. Any
residual vegetation should be removed and legally disposed of off-site. The exposed soils

GEOTECHNICAL | ENVIRONMENTAL | MATERIALS



Compton Community College District June 10, 2015
[ 111 East Artesia Boulevard Project No. 1337-CR
City of Compton, Los Angeles County, California Page 2

should be scarified to a minimum depth of |2 inches, moisture conditioned to at least two
percent over optimum, and densified to at least 90 percent relative compaction (ASTM D
1557). The underlying natural soils consisted of medium stiff sandy silts. The material
encountered at a depth of two (2) feet in the southwest portion of the football field was in a
wet condition. Wet soils should be removed and replaced with material that has a moisture
content that is amenable to proper compaction.

This alternate method will leave some of the undocumented fill in place. Since preparation of
the referenced report, we have been informed that there are existing storm drains, sanitary
sewer, electrical and irrigation lines below the football field. The irrigation lines will be
removed, and only the depth of the storm drain is known. Existing trench backfill will be
associated with each of these utilities. Since the undocumented fill and utility trench backfill
will not be removed, the property owner is accepting responsibility of the possibility that
additional maintenance of the football field may be required during its design life.

In order to assist in minimizing future distress to the pavement section below the football field,
consideration has been given to the implementation of geogrid. The geogrid should consist of
Tensar BX 1200 or the equivalent. It should be placed on the subgrade soil, and the aggregate
base placed and compacted on the geogrid. The aggregate base should be compacted to a
minimum relative compaction of 95 percent (ASTM D1557).

The opportunity to be of service is sincerely appreciated. If you should have any questions,
please do not hesitate to contact our office.

Respectfully submitted,
GeoTelg Inc.

Edward H. LaMont Glenn S. Fraser
CEG 1892, Exp. 07/31/16 GE 2381, Exp. 9/30/15
Principal Geologist Senior Engineer

Distribution: (1) Addressee via email

.
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PREPARED FOR
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GeoTek, Inc.
710 E. Parkridge Avenue, Suite 105, Corona, Californla 92879-1097

{951) 710-1160 Office (951} 710-1167 Fax  www.geotekusa.com

GEOTEK

June 8, 2015
Project No. 1337-CR
Compton Community College District

I 111 East Artesia Boulevard
Compton, California 90221-5393

Attention: Ms. Linda Owens

Subject: Limited Geotechnical and Pavement Evaluation
Proposed Football Field Redevelopment
L[] East Artesia Boulevard
City of Compton, Los Angeles County, California

References:  See page 10

Dear Ms, Owens;

In accordance with your request, GeoTek, Inc. (GeoTek) is providing a limited geotechnical and
pavement evaluation for the proposed football field redevelopment. Project plans were not
available at the time this report was prepared. Our current report includes the results of test
borings excavated on the football field, asphalt coring results for the surrounding running track,
and earthwork and pavement design recommendations.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The approximately |.9-acre site is located on the campus of Compton Community College,
situated on the north side of East Artesia Boulevard between Santa Fe Avenue and Long Beach
Boulevard in the city of Compton, Los Angeles County, California. The location of the site is
shown on Figure 1. The portion of the campus currently being evaluated has an existing grass
football field with a goal post at each end, surrounded by an oval rubberized-surface running
track and associated improvements. The property is rectangular in shape and is generally flat in
topography.

GEOQTECHNICAL | ENVIRONMENTAL | MATERIALS



Compton Community College District Project No. [337-CR
Limited Geotechnical and Pavement Evaluation June 8, 2015
City of Compton, Los Angeles County, California Page 3

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

We understand that anticipated site development will include replacing the existing grass
football field with a synthetic turf field. The new synthetic turf field is likely to be supported by
infill material, a polymeric panel, and a permeable geotextile fabric overlying a section of
asphaltic concrete pavement over aggregate base. New goal posts are not included in the
scope of this report. Minimal earthwork will be required for site development. It is our
understanding that the Compton Community College District will not be making improvements
to the running track at this time.

FIELD EXPLORATION

Our geotechnical field exploration was conducted on May 27, 2015, A field engineer from
GeoTelc logged seven exploratory borings excavated with hand-auger equipment. The borings
were situated at various locations on the football field and were excavated to depths ranging
from 2.5 feet to 3.5 feet below existing grade. The limited pavement evaluation consisted of
advancing four core holes with a diamond-tipped core barrel through the existing pavement and
measurement of the pavement sections (asphaltic concrete and aggregate base) in the oval
rubberized-surface running track. A roto-hammer was used to loosen the underlying aggregate
base and allow removal to the extent that the base thickness could be determined and the
subgrade materials were exposed. The coring was performed by the Penhall Company, and
GeoTelds representatives performed the roto-hammering and hand excavating. The thickness
of the asphaltic concrete and base sections were measured at cach core location. The core
holes were generally located at or near the crown of the running track. After the
measurements were obtained, the base materials were replaced in the excavation, tamped, and
the remaining void filled with cold patch asphalt. The thickness of aggregate base was measured
at four locations to the nearest '4-inch in each core hole and averaged (see “Limited Pavement
Evaluation” section of this report).

The boring and core locations are presented on Figure 2. Logs of the exploratory borings are
included in Appendix A. GeoTek obtained relatively undisturbed and bulk soil samples
encountered in the test borings.

LABORATORY TESTING

Laboratory testing was performed on selected samples obtained during our field exploration.
Included in our laboratory testing were moisture-density determinations on all undisturbed
samples, and an expansion index test was performed on a bulk soil sample. A sample of

J 83
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Compton Community College District Project No. 1337-CR
Limited Geotechnical and Pavement Evaluation June 8, 2015
City of Compton, Los Angeles County, California Page 4

anticipated subgrade soil was tested for R-value determination for pavement design purposes,
and soluble sulfate content testing was also conducted. The moisture-density data are
presented on the exploration logs, presented in Appendix A. The R-value, expansion index,
and soluble sulfate test data are presented in Appendix B.

SOIL CONDITIONS

Undocumented fill consisting of medium stiff sandy silts was encountered in all the explorations
to a depth of 2.5 feet. The underlying natural soils also consisted of medium stiff sandy silts. In
general the soils were in a slightly moist condition, however, the material encountered at a
depth of 2.0 feet in Boring HA-6 was in a wet condition. The boring logs are presented in
Appendix A. The near-surface soils generally have a “low” expansion potential.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The anticipated site development appears feasible from a geotechnical viewpoint provided that
the following recommendations, and those provided by this firm at a later date, are properly
incorporated into the design and construction phases of development. Site development and
grading plans should be reviewed by GeoTek when they become available.

EARTHWORK CONSIDERATIONS
General

Earthwork and grading should be performed in accordance with the applicable grading
ordinances of the County of Los Angeles and City of Compton, the 2013 California Building
Code (CBC), and recommendations contained in this report.

Site Preparation

Existing improvements should be demolished and the debris legally disposed of off-site.
Deleterious materials and vegetation should also be removed. Any existing underground
improvements, utilities and associated trench backfill should also be removed or be further
evaluated as part of site development operations.

Remedial Grading

All undocumented fill should be removed below the footprint of the football field. The fill may
be stockpiled on-site for future use. Based on the results of our test borings, the fill extended
to a depth of approximately 2.5 feet below existing grade. Deeper areas of fill may be

L=
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Compton Community College District Project No. 1337-CR
Limited Geotechnical and Pavement Evaluation June 8, 2015
City of Compton, Los Angeles County, California Page 5

encountered in areas that were not explored. In addition to removal of the fill, the natural soils
below the bottom of the proposed aggregate base that will be placed below the synthetic turf
should be overexcavated to a depth of two (2) feet below existing grade or two (2) feet below
proposed finished grade, whichever is greater. Finished grade is defined as the elevation of the
top of the subgrade below the aggregate base.

A representative of this firm should observe the bottom of all excavations prior to processing.

The lateral extent of removals beyond the outside edge of the synthetic turf should be at least
two (2) feet or equal to the depth of overexcavation, whichever is greater.,

Upon approval, the bottom of all removals and all areas to receive fill should be scarified to a
minimum depth of one (1) foot, brought to at least 2% above the optimum moisture content
and compacted to at least 90 percent relative compaction (ASTM D1557).

At the time of our subsurface exploration, the soils in the vicinity of Boring HA-6 exhibited a
relatively high moisture content. If the soils are at a similar moisture content at the time of
remedial grading the subexcavated surfaces may become unstable and pumping may occur.
Stabilization may be required. Stabilization can often be accomplished by placing geogrid, such
as Tensar BX1200, on the unstable subgrade, followed by at least I8 inches of gravel, such as
Caltrans Class Il aggregate base, If sufficient stabilization has not been attained with one layer
of geogrid and 18 inches of aggregate base, an additional layer of geogrid should be placed,
followed by 12 inches of aggregate base.

We recommend that an alternate bid for subsoii stabilization be included in the Construction
Bid Documents.

Engineered Fill

The on-site soils are generally considered suitable for reuse as engineered fill provided they are
free from vegetation, debris and other deleterious material. Engineered fill should be placed in
six {6) inch to eight (8) inch loose lifts, moisture conditioned to at least 2% above the optimum
moisture content and compacted to a minimum relative compaction of 90 percent (ASTM
DI1557).

Aggregate base should be compacted to a minimum relative compaction of 95 percent (ASTM
D1557).

G
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Compton Community College District Project No. 1337-CR
Limited Geotechnical and Pavement Evaluation June 8, 2015
City of Compton, Los Angeles County, California Page 6

Chemical Test Results

Chemical testing consisting of a soluble sulfate analysis was conducted on a representative soil
sample obtained during the field exploration. The results indicate that the water soluble sulfate
is less than 0.1 percent by weight, which is considered “not applicable” (negligible) as per Table
4.2.1 of ACI 318.

It is recommended that soluble sulfate testing be performed during earthwork operations
when the mass grading nears completion and finished grade levels are almost achieved.
Additional recommendations will be presented at that time.

Drainage

Positive site drainage should be maintained at all times. Water should be directed away from
the synthetic turf field and not allowed to pond or seep into the ground adjacent to it
Drainage should be directed toward approved areas and not be blocked by other
improvements.

It is the owner’s responsibility to maintain and clean drainage devices on their property. In
order to be effective, maintenance should be conducted on a regular and routine schedule and
necessary corrections made prior to each rainy season.

PAVEMENT DESIGN RECOMMENDATIONS

General

These recommendations are based on sampling and R-Value testing of the on-site football field
subgrade soils and an anticipated total vehicle load of 8,000 pounds. The calculation to
determine the thickness of an asphalt concrete pavement section is partially based on the
implementation of a Traffic Index (TI). A TI of 4.0 and an R-Value of 38 was used for
preliminary design purposes (see below).

GEQTEK



Compton Community College District Project No. 1337-CR
Limited Geotechnical and Pavement Evaluation June 8, 2015
City of Compton, Los Angeles County, California Page 7

Sampling and Testing

During our recent field investigation GeoTek obtained a near surface soil sample from within
the existing football field for R-Value testing. The testing (by others) indicated an R-Value of
38.

Asphaltic Concrete Pavement Section

The table below provides the location, associated Tl and the recommended minimum pavement
section for the subject project.

Recommended Minimum
Assigned Traffi Section - Asphalti
Location ssignec rafiic Design R-Value eetion = Asphatiic
Index (TI) ConcretefAggregate Base
{inches)
Synthetic Turf Field 4.0 18 3.0/4.0

The pavement section is subject to review and approval by the City of Compton. Performance
of the pavement section will ultimately be based largely on construction methods, surface
toading and subgrade performance.

Pavement Construction

All pavement installation, including preparation and compaction of subgrade and base material
and placement and rolling of asphaltic concrete should be done in accordance with the City of
Compton specifications, and under the observation and testing of GeoTek and a City inspector
where required.

The aggregate base should consist of crushed rock with an R-Value and gradation in accordance
with Crushed Aggregate Base (Section 200-2 of the “Greenbook”). Minimum compaction
requirements should be 90 percent for subgrade and 95 percent for aggregate base, as per
ASTM DI557.  Jurisdictional minimum compaction requirements in excess of the
aforementioned minirmums may govern.

GEOTEK



Compton Community College District Project No, {337-CR
Limited Geotechnical and Pavement Evaluation June 8, 2015
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LIMITED PAVEMENT EVALUATION, EXISTING RUNNING TRACK

The exact age of the existing running track pavement is unknown. Each core had a layer of "s-
to Ya-inch of rubberized-surface material over the asphaltic concrete. The thickness of the
asphalt concrete and underlying base are summarized in the following table:

Approximate Average Thickness Approximate Average Thickness
Core of Existing Asphaltic Concrete of Existing Aggregate Base
(inches) {inches)
C-1 3.25 4.0
C-2 35 3.0
C-3 3.5 5.0
C-4 3.5 5.0
INTENT

It is the intent of this report to aid in the design and construction of the proposed
development. The professional opinions and geotechnical advice contained in this report are
not intended to imply total performance of the project or guarantee that unusual or variable
conditions will not be discovered during or after construction,

The scope of our evaluation is limited to the boundaries of the existing football field. This
review does not and should in no way be construed to encompass any areas beyond the
specific site of the proposed construction as indicated to us by the client. Further, no
evaluation of any existing site improvements is included. The scope is based on our
understanding of the project and the client’s needs, our fee estimate and geotechnical
engineering standards normally used on similar projects in this region.

LIMITATIONS

The materials observed on the project site appear to be representative of the area; however,
soils vary in character between excavations exposed during site construction. Site conditions
may vary due to seasonal changes or other factors. GeoTek assumes no responsibility or
liability for work, testing or recommendations performed or pravided by others.

A=
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Compton Community College District
Limited Geotechnical and Pavement Evaluation
City of Compton, Los Angeles County, California

Project No. 1337-CR
June 8, 2015
Page 9

Observations during construction are important to allow for any change in recommendations
that are found to be warranted. These opinions have been derived in accordance with current
standards of practice and no warranty is expressed or implied. Standards of practice are
subject to change with time. The opportunity to be of service is sincerely appreciated. If you
should have any questions, please do not hesitate to call our office,

Respectfully submitted,
GeoTel, Inc.

CLA AT

Edward H. LaMont
CEG 1892, Exp. 07/31/16
Principal Geologist

Enclosures: Figure | — Site Location Map
Figure 2 — Exploration Location Map
Appendix A — Boring Logs
Appendix B — Laboratory Test Results
Distribution: () Addressee via email
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Glenn S. Fraser
GE 2381, Exp. 9/30/15

Senior Engineer
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GeoTek, Inc.

1.OG OF EXPLORATORY BORING

CLIENT: Compton Community College District LOGGED BY: RH
PROJECT NAME: Footbzll Field Redevelopment DRILL METHOD: Hand Auger
PROJECT NO.: 337-CR DATE: 512772015
LOCATION: See Exploration Location Map
SAMPLES Laboratory Testing

& & g g

- - BORING NO.: HA-I N p

2l 2 | g Sg|d g 2

Q ElE |3 I 6

E MATERIAL DESCRIPTION AND COMMENTS 2 e
| LB-1 Artificial Fill
ML 0-2.5% Light brown sandy silt, slightly moist, medium stiff El, SR
R-1 60 | 1003
BORING TERMINATED AT 2.5 FEET
N No groundwater encountered
Boring backfilled with on-site soils

5 o
10 =~
15 o
% Sample type: -I -..Large Bulk 2 - Water Table
8 Lab testing: AL = Atterberg Limits El = Expansion Index SA = Sieve Analysis RV = R-Value Test
—t SR = SulfatefResistivity Test SH = Shear Test HC= Consclidation MO = Maximum Density




CLIENT:
PROJECT NAME:;
PROJECT NO.:

LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING

GeoTek, inc.

Comptan Community College District

Footbali Field Redevelopment

1337-CR

LOGGED BY: RH
DRILL METHOD: Hand Auger
DATE: 52772018

LOCATION: $ee Explaration Location Map
SAMPLES Laboratory Testing
= & 3 ¢
121t | & BORING NO.: HA-2 L o
sl 2 | & Sgleg g
0 a o 8 L = o Z 5
£ | et g [ 8]
“ § MATERIAL DESCRIPTION AND COMMENTS 2 a
Avtificial Fill
ML {0-2.5" Brown sandy silt, slightly moist, medium stiff
R-1 1.6 | 90.1
R-2 108 { 944
BORING TERMINATED AT 2.5 FEET
Mo groundwater encountered
Boring backfillad with on-site soils
5
16
15
% Sample type: ---Ring >< -Large Bulk ¥ --Water Table
i
8 Lab testing: AL = Auerberg Limits El = Expansion Index SA = Sieve Analysis RV = R-Value Test
— SR = Sulfate/Resistivity Test SH = Shear Test HC= Consolidation MD = Maximum Density




GeoTek, Inc.
L.LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING

CLIENT: Compton Community College Districe LOGGED BY: RH
PROJECT NAME: Football Field Redevelopment DRILL METHOD: Hand Auger
PROJECT NO.: F337-CR DATE: 572772015
LOCATION: $ee Exploration Eocation Map
SAMPLES Laboratory Testing
& 5 2 £
SlElE |k BORING NO.: HA-3 g 1% 2
8k z ] Jg g T o
[n} a K} bt [ = 5
sl 8|3 g 15 ©
“ & MATERIAL DESCRIPTION AND COMMENTS <
| Avrtificial Fill
ML 0-2.5" Brown sandy sily, slightly molst, medium stiff
R-1 124 | 994
R-2 7.6 | 83.3
BORING TERMINATED AT 2.5 FEET
] No groundwater encountered
Boring backfilled with on-site soils
L vy
10—
15 =
Cz:} Sample type: ’4 --Large Bulk S . Wacer Tabte
[T
(L-B Lab testing: AL = Atterberg Limits £l = Expansion fndex SA = Sieve Analysis RV = R-Value Test
— SR = Sulfate/Resistivity Test SH = Shear Fest HC= Consefidation MD = Maximum Density




GeoTek, Inc.

LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING

CLIENT: Compton Community College District LOGGED BY: RH
PROJECT NAME: Football Field Redevelopment DRILL METHOD: Hand Auger
PROJECT NO.: 1337-CR DATE: SRTR0N5
LOCATION: See Exploration Location Map
SAMPLES Laboratory Testing
= 5 3 £
f }:_é € & BORING NO.: HA-4 3 ?g'? o
2le| 2 | g Sgi8g 2
8 |5| 2 3 5 |r= o
s E MATERIAL DESCRIPTION AND COMMENTS g |°
| LB-1 Avrtificial Fill
ML {0-2.5% Brown sandy silt, dry to slightly moist, medium stiff RV
R-t 49 | 934
R-2 7.6 | 912
Alluvium
ML 2.5 Brown sandy silt, molist, medium stiff (Original Ground)
BORING TERMINATED AT 3 FEET
¢ N No groundwater encountered
Boring backfilled with on-site soils
10 =
15 =
L%u Sample type: --Ring ‘I---Large Butk S_wz ---Water Table
8 L ting; AL = Acterberg Limits El = Extpansion Index SA = Sieve Analysis RY = R-Yalue Test
~ SR = Sulfate/Resistivity Test SH = Shear Test HC= Consolidation MD = Maximum Density




GeoTek, Inc.
LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING

CLIENT: Compton Community College District 1L OGGED BY: RH
PROJECT NAME: Football field Redevelopment DRILL. METHOD: Hand Auger
PROJECT NO.: 1337-CR DATE: SRF2015
LOCATION: See Exploration Location Map
SAMPLES o Laboratory Testing
[ -6 e d
o ] 0 =]
s &l £ | & BORING NO.: HA-5 ¢ % o
=
& |9 2 4 Sgl|&€ £
[a] a 2 PSS = o
£l 2 | 38 g ® o
i 3 MATERIAL DESCRIPTION AND COMMENTS 2 A
B Avrtificial Fill
ML 10-2.5% Light brown sandy silt, dry, medium stiff
R-1 56 | 969
R-2 7.0 | 847
BORING TERMINATED AT 2.5 FEET
No groundwater encountered
Boring backfilled with on-site soils
Lo
10 —
15 o
% Sample type: —-Ring %---Large Bulk ¥ --Water Table
L
g Lab testing: AL = Arterberg Limits El = Expansion Index SA = Sieve Analysis RV = R-Value Test
-~ SR = Sulfate/Resistivity Test SH = Shear Test HC= Consolidation MD = Maximum Density




GeoTek, Inc,

LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING

CLIENT: Compton Community College District LOGGED BY: RH
PROJECT NAME: Faotball Field Redevelopment DRILL METHOD: Hand Auger
PROJECT NO.: 1337-CR DATE: 5272015
LOCATION: See Expleration Location Map
SAMPLES Laboratory Testing
L B M
= g & 5
c &1 E | & BORING NO.: HA-6 ) o
]
g. % % ﬂ ("3 g OU g 'g
el 2|3 i g S
@ 8 MATERIAL DESCRIPTION AND COMMENTS < a
a Artificial Fill
ML 0-2.5% Brown sandy silt, moist, medium stiff
R-1 [5.9 | 1045
R-2 2" Becomes wetter 19.5 | 948.9
BORING TERMINATED AT 2.5 FEET
No groundwater encountered
Boring backfilled with on-site soils
5 e
10 —
15 —
% Sample type: %-"Large Bulk 32 . Water Table
il
8 L ing: AL = Atterberg Limits El = Expansion Index SA = Sieve Analysis RV = R-Value Test
-~ SR = Sulfate/Resistivity Test SH = Shear Test HC= Consolidation MO = Maximum Density




GeoTek, Inc.

LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING

CLIENT: Compton Community Coflege District LOGGED BY: RH
PROJECT NAME: Football Field Redevelopment DRILL METHOD: Hand Auger
PROJECT NO.: 1337-CR DATE: 512712015
LOCATION: See Exploration Location Map
SAMPLES Laboratory Testing
g |a| 5| 2 § |z
elel €] g BORING NO.: HA-7 g |2 .
g I»; Z 9 Sglgs £
fa a 3] . & o 2 =4
el |3 g1k o
© B MATERIAL DESCRIPTION AND COMMENTS 2 a
| Artificial Fill
- ML §0-2.5" Brown sandy sift, slightly moist, medium stiff
Alluvium
ML |2.5"% Brown sandy silt, moist, medium stiff (Original Ground) 75 | 838
BORING TERMINATED AT 3.5 FEET
5— No groundwater encountered
Boring baclkfilled with on-site soils
10 —
15 =~
% Sample type: ~-Ring E---Large Bulk X . Water Table
[FE]
8 Lab testing: AL = Atterberg Limits El = Expansion Index SA = Sieve Analysis RV = R-Value Fest
-4 SR = Sulfate/Resistivity Fest SH = Shear Test HC= Consolidation MD = Maximum Density




APPENDIX B

LLABORATORY TEST RESULTS

GEOTEK



A = X3ANI NOISNYdX3

6'lc LVTLL
SINSION % aJel g s|dwes
18M 10 BN [BUIY

FHNLSION TTYNId 8'0s uoeImes %;i i
£'29 (4od) '0,0Z @ 13 4O M IUN| H
[euld 0Lsg0 Ly GL0Z/L/9 0L pawnsse ‘Ajaely ogmadgl o
o€l o, B0 aimsiop| 4

NOILVNINY313J NOILLYAENLYS

v'66 {41/0) ey /9 ‘Aisueq Q| 2
Aguiw oL [ 00EE0 9CF¥ | SLOT/LE/S veLl (810£°C.) €4/l ‘Aisuaq @pa] a
e 00EE0 | oLy | GLOZ/IES 9ZLE {wB) ajdwes 4o wbomisN| 0
ONIGY3Yd | ANIL 31vd 2992 {w8) Buu jo wbiepn]| g
SONIAVIY 8'8EL {wB) Bui g sidures pajoedwon jo wbopa| v

NOILYNINEZ1 A0 ALISNIQ
WM Bud L0 eig Buiy T T Buiy

HIS ApuBs W=} umolq Jysr]
ST0® 19
SLog/LES
BUOCIOD  ON Qe Ia

ruopdusseq eidwies
leainog ejdwes

-pejsel ejeq
:Ag peyseys /pejsey

YO 'uoydwod “pAald BISSUY T LLLL ‘Uopea07 Josford
yo-LEEL deqump Joafold
1381 86900 Auunwwon ucidwos aquernn

(6Z8¥Q NLSY)

1S3.1 X3dNI NOISNVdX3

RILOID



Cal Land Engineering, Inc.
dba Quartech Consultants

Geotechnical, Environmental, and Civil Enginaering

GeoTek, Inc.
710 East Parkridge Avenue, Suite 105
Corona, California 92879

Client; Compton College Date: June 4, 2015
W.0.: 1337-CR QCI Project No.: 15-167-006b
Project: 1111 E. Artesia Blvd, Compton Summarized by: KA
Sulfate
Sample ID Sample Depth CT-417

(% By Weight)

B-1 0-3 0.0160

576 East Lambert Road, Brea, California 92821; Tel: 714-671-1050; Fax: 714-671-1090



© SOILS, ASPHALT
TECHNOLOGY

9 ANALYSIS
e DESIGN

/» PRQFESSEONAL F’AVEMENT ENGINEEF!ING \\

A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION

May 28, 2015

Ms. Anna Scott
GeoTek Inc.
710 East Parkridge Avenue, Suite 105
Corona, California 92879
Project No. 40271
Dear Ms, Scon:
Testing of the bulk soil sample delivered to our laboratory on 5/27/2015 has been

completed.

Reference: W.0. #1337-CR3. . ‘
Project: Compton College I aatball Ifwld
Sample: B-4 @ 0-3’, 5/27/2015

R-Value data sheets are auat,hed for your use and file. Any umutcd poriton of the sample
will be retained for a period of 60 days prior to disposal. The opp(nlumly 1o be of service
is sincerely appieualf:( and should you lmvc B estions, kindly call.

Re.spectfully Submttted

Steven R, Marvin
RCE 30659

SRM: e

\\ﬁ,& 2700 S, GRAND AVENUE o SANTA ANA, CA 92705-5404 o (714) 546-3468 « FAX {(714) 5406-5841 »mm’/

INFO@LABELLEMARVIN.COM



R-VALUE DATA SHEET

W.0. 1337-CR3

Compton

PROJECT NUMBER 40271 BORING NUMBER: B-4 @ ('-3'

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION:

......................................................................

Brown Sandy Silt

ltem SPECIMEN

a ) c
Mold Number 16 17 i8
Water added, grams 84 104 93
Initial Test Water, % 16.1 18.0 17.0
Compact Gage Pressure,psi 110 80 95
Exudation Pressure, psi 617 161 334
Height Sample, Inches 2.50 2.61 2,54
Gross Weight Mold, grams 2971 2984 2984
Tare Weight Mold, grams 1957 1951 1967
Sample Wet Weight, grams 1014 1033 017
Expansion, Inches x 10exp-4 70 38 50
Stability 2,000 lbs (160psi) 25 / 49 27 / 58 26 / 53
Turns Displacement 6.45 7.13 7.00
R-Value Uncorrected 47 38 42
R-Value Corrected 47 4] B 42
Dry Density, pcf 105.9 101.6 103.7

DESIGN CALCULATION DATA
Traffic Index Assumed: 4.0 4.0 4,0
G.E. by Stability 0.54 0.60 0.59
G. E. by Expansion 2.33 1.27 1.67
38 Examined & Checked: S5 /287 15
Equilibrium R-Value by s
EXPANSION
Gf = 1.25

0.0% Retained on the

REMARKS: 3/4" Sieve.

Ste Wi Refe3 0659

The data above is based upon processing and testing samples as received from the
field. Test procedures in accordance with latest revisions to Department of
Transportation, State of California, Materials & Research Test Method No. 301.

Lalbelle o Marvin
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Lalbelle o Slamivin
PROFESSIONAL PAVEMENT ENGINEEAING




